CITY PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

CD-CPC-2025-00119, 00118
4250 St. John Ave Rezoning

Docket #7.1,7.2

Request
Area plan amendment
Rezoning without plan

Applicant
Choudhry Sheeraz
Sheeraz LLC

Owner
Connie & Craig Delong

Site Information

Location 4250 St. John Avenue
Area 0.11 Acres

Zoning R-2.5

Council District 4t

County Jackson

School District Kansas City 33
Surrounding Land Uses

North: Residential, R-2.5

South: Residential, R-2.5

East:  Group Living, R-2.5
West: Residential, R-2.5

KC Spirit Playbook Alignment
CD-CPC-2025-00119, 00118 - Not
Applicable.

Land Use Plan

The Truman Plaza Area Plan recommends
residential urban low density for this
location. The proposed plan has a low
alignment with this designation. See
Criteria A for more information.

Major Street Plan
St. John Avenue and Kensington Avenue

are not identified on the Major Street Plan.

KANSAS CITY
Planning & Dev

September 3, 2025

Approval Process

Staff Review g I?Iap m
Commission

Overview

The applicant seeks to rezone their property from R-2.5 to
B3-1 to resolve a zoning violation and allow for the use of
general motor vehicle repair.

Existing Conditions

The subject site is on a corner lotin an R-2.5 zoning
district. It is currently being used as a motor vehicle repair
facility. Multiple buildings have been erected without
permits and the overcrowding of cars on the site has
spilled over to the sidewalk.

Neighborhood(s)

This site is located within the Indian Mound
Neighborhood Association and Northeast Alliance
Together (NEAT).

Required Public Engagement

Section 88-505-12, Public Engagement does apply to this
request. The applicant hosted a meeting on August 18,
2025. A meeting summary is attached; see Attachment
#1.

Controlling + Related Cases

ZDC-2025-0601- Site in violation for being used for
general auto and vehicle storage in an R-2.5 zoned
district.

ZDC-2025-0603 - Revocation of CLNU CVLN-1431 for the
use of the property as a service station. The use has been
abandoned for at least 20 years.

Project Timeline
The applications were filed on July 23, 2025. No
scheduling deviations have occurred.

Professional Staff Recommendation

Docket #7.1 Denial
Docket# 7.2 Denial
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City Plan Commission Staff Report KANSAS CITY
Docket #7.1, 7.2, 4250 St. John Avenue Rezoning Planning & Dev
September 3, 2025

VICINITY MAP

ﬁ]

PLAN REVIEW

Originally, the subject site was a service station, which under the 1983 Kanas City Municipal Code, it
was defined as “gasoline and oil, not including motor, body or fender repair work”. A gas station did
exist here at the time the Certificate of Legal-Nonconforming Use was issued in 1982 (CVLN-1431),
but later on was converted to a motor vehicle repair service without entitlement or permits.

In order to resolve the existing zoning violation, the applicant is asking to rezone to a B3-1, which if
approved, would allow for them to apply for a Special Use Permit for motor vehicle repair, general. A
Special Use Permit will allow staff to review the building plans and overall site to ensure that the use
is in-line with Chapter 88 and the surrounding neighborhood is able to provide their input on this
project.

SPECIFIC REVIEW CRITERIA

Rezonings, Zoning and Development Code Map Amendments (88-515-08)

In reviewing and making decisions on proposed zoning map amendments, the City Planning and
Development Director, City Plan Commission, and City Council must consider at least the following
factors:

Page 2 of 4



Docket #7.1, 7.2, 4250 St. John Avenue Rezoning

Planning & Dev

City Plan Commission Staff Report l “ ” I KANSAS CITY

September 3, 2025

A.

Conformance with adopted plans and planning policies.

The proposed rezoning does not comply with the adopted plans and planning policies. The
future land use designation is Residential Urban Low Density, and the Truman Area Plan
would need to be amended for this location to Mixed-Use Neighborhood.

Rezoning from R-2.5 to B3-1 creates spot zoning that would allow for intense uses out of line
with the low-density, detached housing nature of this neighborhood. The related area plan
amendment changing the future land use from residential urban low density to mixed-use
neighborhood would also create a spot FLU designation. While the property has historically
been operated as a gas station, the current use is more intense automotive services and
outdoor vehicle storage. Should this rezoning move forward, the applicant should:

. Provide high-quality screening, including landscaping and durable fencing.

o Prevent vehicles from parking illegally on the sidewalk- Luke Ranker, Community
Planning Division

. Zoning and use of nearby property.

The properties directly north, south, east, and west are residentially zoned and developed
with residential structures. A little further west, the properties are zoned B3-2 and developed
with a mixture of residential and commercial structures.

Physical character of the area in which the subject property is located.

A majority of the properties in the area are developed with single-family dwellings. The lot
sizes vary from 0.09 acres to 0.8 acres.

Whether public facilities (infrastructure) and services will be adequate to serve
development allowed by the requested zoning map amendment.

Public facilities will be reviewed when the applicant applies for permitting.

. Suitability of the subject property for the use to which it has been restricted under the

existing zoning regulations.

The property originally had a gas station and offered motor oil change services from 1925. In
1982, the property received a certificate of legal nonconforming use to allow the original
established use to remain in an R-2.5 zoning district. Since then, the use was illegally
converted to an auto repair shop, which is not permitted in the existing zoning district. This
has led to the revocation of the existing CLNU. Additionally, the existing buildings seem to
have been built without permits.

Length of time the subject property has remained vacant as zoned.
The property has not been, and it currently is not vacant.
The extent to which approving the rezoning will detrimentally affect nearby properties.

The proposed rezoning will detrimentally affect the nearby properties. If approved, any use
permitted under a B3 zoning district will be allowed to operate at this site. Examples include:

Page 3 of 4



City Plan Commission Staff Report KANSAS CITY

Docket #7.1, 7.2, 4250 St. John Avenue Rezoning Planning & Dev
September 3, 2025

drive-thru, car wash, and entertainment venue. Such uses can cause noise and air pollution,
and traffic congestion. Staff recommended the applicant to apply for a B3-1 rezoning to
maintain low floor area ratio since the surrounding area is residential.

The gain, if any, to the public health, safety, and welfare due to denial of the
application, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the landowner, if any, as a
result of denial of the application.

Rezoning it to a B3-1 would resolve the outstanding zoning violation, but it would create spot
zoning and it does not fit with the current context of the neighborhood. If the rezoning where
to be denied, the applicant would not be permitted to continue operating the existing use
and business. They could not revert the site to a gas station since the CLNU has been
revoked. The applicant could only establish a use that is permitted in an R-2.5 zoning district.

ATTACHMENTS

1.
2.

Public Engagement Materials

Certificate of Legal Nonconforming Use

PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION
City staff recommends DENIAL.

Respectfully submitted,

Mo Aven

Planner
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Public Meeting Notice

Indian Mound Neighborhood Association & Sheeraz LLC

Please join

for & meeting about Rezoning from District R-2.5 to B3-1

case number CD-CPC-2025-00118 & CD-CPC-2025-00119

proposed for the following address: 4250 St John Ave, Kansas City, MO 64123

Meeting Date: August 18, 2025
Meeting Time: 6:30PM

Meefing Location: 6000 Wilson Ave, Kansas City, MO 64123

Project Descripfion:
Continue operating auto repair shop at 4250 St John Ave, Kansas City, MO 64123

If you have any questions, please contact:

Name: Ngon Nguyen
Phone: 816-824-4823
Emai: NgONNGUyen88@yahoo.com

You are receiving this notice in accordance with city code that requires a public meefing with neighborhoods
for cerfain types of development projects. You can read more about the process requirements at

kemo.gov/publicengagement

If you would like further information on this proposed project, please visit the city’s planning and permitting system,
Compass KC, at Compasske.kemo.org. You may search by project type and address/case number to find project details.

Sincerely,

Vo Vyr



Meeting Sign-In Sheet
Project Name and Address
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Public Meeting Summary Form

Project Case # (D-(Pe - 2028 - 00118 and (D-CPL-2028 -0OIIT
Meeting Date: g&( 2028
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Public Works Department

December 17, 1982

Mr. Gilbert L. Mitchell
310 Kensington
Kansas City, Missouri 64124

RE: Certificate of Legal Noncon-
formance at 4250 St. John

Dear Mr. Mitchell?
Pursuant to Section 65.230, ROKC, 1956, and to the Rules and
Regulations of the Board of Zoning Adjustment, procedures have

been completed for determination of the status of the above
described property.

It is my decision that a Certificate of Legal Nonconformance
should be issued for a service station.

This decision will become final if not appealed to the Board
- of Zoning Adjustment (274-1844) within ten (10) days from
that date first written above.

Sincerely,

Jack D. White, P.E. GGR
 Codes Administrator

JDW/f's
File No. =~ 1431

Codes Administration Superintendent

' Building inspections
Dangerous Buildings
Electrical inspections
Mechanical inspections

Conservation Supervisor
Environment Inspections
Housing Inspections

City of Kansas City, Missouri 3410 Troost Avenue Rodent Control

Heart of America Kansas City, Missouri 64109 Special Projects

Arez Code 816

274-2462
274-1371
274-2568
274-2467
274-1271
274-1216
274-2521
274-1386
274-1645
274-1520



Public Works Department

Codes Administration Superintendent
" Building Inspections
Dangerous Buildings
Electrical inspections
Mechanical Inspections
Conservation Supervisor
Environment Inspections
Housing Inspections
City of Kansas City, Missouri 3410 Troost Avenue Rodent Control
Heart of America Kansas City, Missouri 64109 Special Projects

December 17, 1982

Daily Record
3611 Troost
Kansas City, Missouri 64109

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Be it known henceforth that a Certificate of Occupancy for Legal
Nonconformance is hereby issued for property located at 4250 St.
John, more specifically described as: BelgraWia N 72 ft of S 77
ft Lot 13 N 72 ft of E 6.88 ft of S 77 ft Lot 14 N 7 ft of E 28
ft of W 43.12 ft of S 77 ft Lot 14 Blk 7 in Kansas City, Jackson
County, Missouri, in accordance with Sec. 65.230, paragraph eight
(8) of the Zoning Ordinance.

The present zoning of this property is in district R-2b.
The nonconforming use is permitted in C-1 zoning.

Jack D. White, P.E.

Codes Administrator

Supervisor o
Environmental Inspections

JDW/GGR/fs
File No. 1431

Areza Code 816

274-2462
274-137
274-2568
274-2467
274-1271
274-1216
274-2521
274-1386
274-1645
274-1520
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FORM ¢ 5
(Letter to be sent to applicant)

v

o S S -
DATE: /37747
WNE: G LSERTT L T MR
NAME: &/ 7 i
ADDRESS: 3/ O [fer i dtnl

CITY § STATE: A oo 2472
(Including Zip Code)

RE: Request for Certificate of
Legal Nonconformance at:

1255 SF A4,

L
Dear

Pursuant to Sectioh 65.230, ROKC, 1956, and to the Rules and
Kegulations of thée %eard of Zoning Adjustment, procedures

have been completed for determination of the status of the
above described property.

It is my decision that a Certificate cof Legal Nonconformance

should be issued/der=s for the—broperii—beesuse-

SEu = ThHT oA

This decision will become final if not appealed to the Board
of Zoning Adjiustment (274-1844) within ten (10 days from
that date first written abhove.

Jack D. White ,
Codes Administrator

By

ds

cc: File No.

bce: Other inquiliring parties










TO: Mark O'Bannion, Zoning Inspector, 3410 Troost

FROM: Kathleen A. Hauser, Assistant City Attorney

RE : cty for ¥4 S7 o)

The records of the Law Department indicate that there
##/is not a record of prior disposition before a court of
competent jurisdiction.

The case cite is nééJ .
/

For further information see attached.

o

Kathleen 2. Hauser
Assistant City Attorney

/’27[//4g2;
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TO: Mark O'Bannion, Zoning Inspector, 3410 Troost
FROM: Carl D. Cederstrom, City Development Department
RE: CLN for F250 St Tohn

Your file No. /243

The records of the City Development Department indicates
that there i#£is not a record of prior disposition before the
Board of ZoningAAdjustment or City Plan Commission.

The case cite is ~— —mx0w«+——

Carl D. Cederstrom
City Development Department

For further information see attached.




| Inter-Departmental Communication |

DATE November 9, 1982 ‘
T0 Kathleen Hauser, Assistant City Attorney E
FROM Mark O'Banion, Zoning Inspections

SUBJECT Application for CILNU at 4250 St. John

An affidavit has been filed with this office to establish a Lawful
Nonconforming Use of property located at subject location, in a
district zoned R-2b .

The present use of this referenced property is a servi ce
station . If you have any information on this
matter, please complete the attached form and return it to this
office within twenty-one (21) days from the date of this letter.

The present owner of record for this property is Gilbert Leroy
Mitchell .

rk O"Banion
Zoning Inspector

-MO/fs

cc: Jim Haner
Carl Cedarstrom

File No. 1431




Public Works Department

Area Code 816

COdes Administration Superintendent 274-2462

Building Inspections 274-1371

Dangerous Buildings 274-2568

Electrical Inspections 274-2467

Mechanical inspections 274-1271

Conservation Supervisor 7 274-1216

Environment inspections 274-2521

. . . . Housing Inspections 274-1386
City of Kansas City, Missouri 3410 Troost Avenue Rodent Control 274-1645
Heart of America Kansas City, Missouri 64109 Special Projects 274-1520

November 9, 1982

Daily Record
3611 Troost
Kansas City, Missouri 64109

NOTICE OF FILING OF NONCONFORMING USE AFFIDAVIT
(Section 65.230, R.O., Kansas City, Missouri)

Notice is hereby given that an affidavit has been filed
with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, to establish
nonconforming use of the property known as 4250 St. John.
legal description: Belgravia N 72 ft of S 77 ft Lot 13

W 72 ft of E 6.88 ft of § 77 ft Lot 14 N 7 ft of E 28 ft
of W 43.12 ft of S 77 ft Iot 14 Blk 7, Kansas City,
Missouri, in accordance with Sec. 65.230; paragraph eigh t
(8) of the Zoning Ordinance.

The present zoning of this property is in district R-2b.
The nonconforming use is permitted in C-1 zoning.

Gregory ucker, R.P.S.
Supervisor o
Environmental Inspections

N

M rk O'Banion

Zoning Inspector
GGR/MO/£s

File No. 1431
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